5)
 (5

,9
36

)
 -

Co
m

pa
ny

Tr
ad

e
an

d
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
 3

0
,9

91
,0

49

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Ca
sh

 a
nd

 c
as

h
eq

ui
va

le
nt

s
 5

,2
0

6,
74

4
 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

Tr

ad
e

an
d

ot
he

r p
ay

ab
le

s
 (2

20
,7

19
,0

30
)

 (1
3,

52
9,

76
6)

 (7
9,

92
6)

 (3
,4

70
,0

0
5)

 (5
,9

36
)

 -

Lo
an

s
an

d
bo

rr
ow

in
gs

 (1
72

,7
58

,8
29

)
 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

N
et

 e
xp

os
ur

e
 (3

57
,2

80
,0

66
)

 (1
3,

52
9,

76
6)

 (7
9,

92
6)

 (3
,4

70
,0

0
5)

 (5
,9

36
)

 -

www.eatechnique.com.my

213

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d.)

22.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(c)	F oreign currency risk (cont’d.)

		C  urrency risk sensitivity analysis

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, EURO, JPY, GBP and BND exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

 Profit/(loss) net of tax

 2018  2017
 RM  RM

Group

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (12,623,146)  (26,246,192)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  12,623,146  26,246,192

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (610,755)  (1,042,936)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  610,755  1,042,936

EURO/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (5,641)  (7,844)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  5,641  7,844

JPY/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (152,211)  (263,720)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  152,211  263,720

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (5,545)  (451)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  5,545  451

BND/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (1,980)  -
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  1,980  -

214

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d.)

22.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(c)	F oreign currency risk (cont’d.)

		C  urrency risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

 Profit/(loss) net of tax

 2018  2017
 RM  RM

Company

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (12,635,822)  (27,153,285)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  12,635,822  27,153,285

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (610,755)  (1,028,262)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  610,755  1,028,262

EURO/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (5,641)  (6,074)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  5,641  6,074

JPY/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (134,766)  (263,720)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  134,766  263,720

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (5,545)  (451)
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  5,545  451

BND/RM
- strengthened 10% (2017: 10%)  (1,980)  -
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%)  1,980  -

www.eatechnique.com.my

215

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d.)

22.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(d)	I nterest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings.
Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group manages the